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Resolution No.

 

 

 
APPLICABILITY 
Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for domestic single-phase service to low-income households, 
including lighting, heating, cooking and power or combination thereof in a single-family accommodation where the 
customer meets all the Special Conditions of this rate schedule. Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer 
may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge 
service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle 
Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024. 
 
TERRITORY 
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County. 
RATES 
 
SERVICE CHARGES 

Per Meter, per day $0.224 
 
ENERGY CHARGES* $ Per kWh 

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SupplyAdj5   TOTAL 
Tier #1 Baseline $0.15152  $0.00000  $0.01523  $0.04068  $0.01149   $0.21892  
Tier #2 $0.17386  $0.00000  $0.01523  $0.06598  $0.01149   $0.26656  
Tier #3 Remaining  $0.19308  $0.00000  $0.01523  $0.16046  $0.01149   $0.38026  
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SupplyAdj5   TOTAL 
Tier #1 Baseline $0.15152  $0.00000  $0.01523  $0.04068  $0.01149   $0.21892  
Tier #2 $0.17386  $0.00000  $0.01523  $0.06598  $0.01149   $0.26656  
Tier #3 Remaining $0.19308  $0.00000  $0.01523  $0.16046  $0.01149    $0.38026  

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed. 
** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day 
*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day 
OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: $ Per kWh 

PPPC – Low Income6 $0.00008 
Taxes & fees7 $0.00110 
MHP BTM Capital Project – Low Income $0.00155 
RPS $0.00193 
FRMMA/WMPMA $0.00576 
FHPMA $0.00974 
California Climate Credit ($ 34.91) 
Wildfire  $0.01402 
GRCMA $0.02004 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day 
 

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges 
2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive) 
3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges) 
4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any. 
5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive) 
6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC 

renewable technologies, R&D  and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy 
efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program 

7 Taxes & 
Fees 

= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy 
Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission. The CARE discount 
is not applied to Taxes & fees. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. A permanent resident of Bear Valley is one who maintains only one residence and that residence receives 
electric service from the Bear Valley Electric Service (BVES) and who regularly receives mail, including bills 
by this utility, through the United States Post Office located at Big Bear City, Big Bear Lake, Fawnskin or 
Sugarloaf. 

2. A customer applying for service under schedule “DLI” will be required to show proof of satisfying Special 
Condition #1 above and may be required to sign a form that declare that they are not receiving a baseline 
allowance at any other location (whether inside BVES territory or outside BVES territory. 

3. Low-Income Household:  A Low-Income Household is a household where the total gross annual income from 
all sources is no more than shown on the table below based on the number of persons in the household.  Total 
gross income shall include income from all sources, both taxable and nontaxable. 
 

Effective June 1, 2026 to May 31, 2026 
No. of Person 
In Household 

Total Gross 
Annual Income* 

1-2  $42,300 
3  $53,300 
4  $64,300 
5  $75,300 
6  $86,300 
7  $97,300 
8  $108,300 

Each Additional Person $11,000 
*Upper Limit Calculations = 200% of Federal Poverty Guidelines 

 
4. Application and Eligibility Declaration:  An Application and eligibility declaration on a form authorized by 

the Commission is required for each request for service under this schedule. Renewal of a customer’s 
eligibility declaration will be required every two years and may be required at the Company’s discretion. 

5. An applicant for new service shall pay a service establishment charge as shown on Schedule No. SSC. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (CONTINUED) 
 

6. Baseline rates under this schedule are applicable only to separately metered residential usage.  BVES may 
require the customer to complete and file with it an appropriate Declaration of Eligibility for California 
Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) rates.  The following quantities of electricity are to be billed at the rates for 
baseline usage: 
 

BASELINE QUANTITIES (Per kWh Per Day) 
 Base Allowance (kWh) All-Electric Allowance (kWh) 
Summer 10.52 10.52 
Winter 10.52 29.13 

 
7. All-electric allowances are available to those customers with presently installed electric heating a the primary 

heat source.  Summer and winter seasons are defined in Special Condition 8. 
8. Seasons are defined as follows: The summer season begins at 12:01 a.m. on May 1st and ends at 12:00 a.m. on 

November 1st of each year.  The winter season begins at 12:01 a.m. on November 1st of each year and ends at 
12:00 a.m. on May 1st of the following year.  A pro-rata computation will be made for bills that cover the 
seasonal change if there is a different price for summer and winter use. 

9. Supplemental Baseline Allowance - Life Support Devices:  Eligible permanent residential customers may be 
allowed an additional baseline quantity of electricity in increments of 16.5 kWh per day if a member of the 
household regularly requires the use of life support equipment which utilizes mechanical or artificial means 
to sustain, restore, or supplant a vital function, or mechanical equipment which is relied upon for mobility 
both within and outside of buildings, or if a member of the household is paraplegic or quadriplegic or a 
member of the household has a compromised immune system, such as people living with AIDS.  Eligible 
customers shall make application to BVES that use of an essential life-support device is required.  BVES may 
additionally require that the customer provide BVES with a letter, acceptable to BVES, from a medical doctor 
or osteopath licensed to practice medicine in the State of California, describing the requirement of such life-
support device.  BVES may require a new or renewed application and/or certificate when needed in the 
opinion of BVES. 

10. Commencement of Rate:  Eligible customers shall be billed on this schedule commencing with the next 
regularly scheduled billing period that follows receipt of application by BVES. 

11. Verification:  Information provided by the applicant is subject to verification by BVES.  Refusal or failure of a 
customer to provide documentation of eligibility acceptable to BVES, upon request by BVES, shall result in 
removal from this rate schedule. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (CONTINUED) 
 

12. Notice From Customer:  It is the customer’s responsibility to notify BVES if there is a change of eligibility 
status. 

13. Rebilling:  Customers may be re-billed for periods of ineligibility under the Applicable rate schedule. 
14. Combined Rates: This schedule may not be combined with any other rate schedule, except for sub-metered 

multi-family rate schedules. 
15. Direct Access Customers receive Delivery Service from BVES and purchase energy from an Energy Service 

Provider.  Such a customer’s bill is computed as the sum of the charges shown on page 1 except the “Supply” 
and “SupplyAdj” rate components shown in columns 4 & 5 are subtracted before the billing determinants are 
multiplied by the rate to compute the bill. 

 

 


